Messages for Remittance Advices dated October 28, 2021 – November 4, 2021
	TO: hospital (Inpatient only) and inpatient psychiatric Providers
	RE: PRESENT ON ADMISSION (POA) INDICATORS FOR DIAGNOSIS CODES

	Medicaid Providers: Arkansas Medicaid will begin enforcing the use of the Diagnosis Present on Admission (POA) indicator(s) on Inpatient Facility claims effective with claims processed on/after 10/1/2021. This indicator is currently available for use and is used to report provider-preventable events or conditions that occurred during the course of treatment. It is required on all non-exempt diagnosis codes for the inpatient setting except for the Admitting and the E-code (external cause of injury). Edits will deny claims that have an invalid indicator, Arkansas Medicaid will determine, whether to partially or fully recoup claims payment for Hospital-Acquired Conditions (HACs) or Provider-Preventable Conditions (PPCs) on a post-payment basis. Claims processed on/after 12/1/2021 will begin denying if the POA indicator is invalid.

	TO: All Providers
	RE: UPDATE TO COPAYMENT TEMPORARILY SUSPENDED

	Medicaid has temporarily suspended assessing co-pays on all fee for service Medicaid charges while the system is being updated.  During this time, providers should not collect co-pays from their members.  Providers should be collecting copay for members with ARKids B and DDS benefit plans.  They are non-Medicaid programs and are not considered fee for service Medicaid.

	TO: HOSPICE Providers
	RE: Hospice Payment Rates

	Medicaid hospice payment rates for routine home care, continuous home care, inpatient respite care, general inpatient care and the service intensity add-on will be updated for dates of service on or after October 1, 2021. The rates and the county wage index can be found on the updated fee schedule that will be published on the Medicaid website. Claims will be reprocessed after the rate update.

	TO: Autism Behavior Treatment and Child Health Services/Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) providers
	RE: Audits 5376 and 5377

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout.  Audits 5376 and 5377 were not configured correctly and claims denied incorrectly.
Audit 5376 - OT / PT / SLT Service Not Payable on Same DOS as ABA Therapy
Audit 5377 - ABA Therapy Not Payable on Same DOS as OT / PT / SLT

You do not need to take any action.  Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 11/5/2021.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/ARMedicaid/Provider.
